

69125-2

69125-2

No. 69125-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SCOTT A. CRANE

Appellant,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 and
THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Ron Meyers
Ken Gorton
Tim Friedman
Attorneys for Appellant
Scott A. Crane

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Lacey, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600
WSBA No. 13169
WSBA No. 37597
WSBA No. 37983

ORIGINAL

2012 DEC 10 10:34
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES. 3

 A. Whether the Superior Court committed reversible error when, without any basis supported by law, it injected requirements into the firefighter presumption of occupational-causation in RCW 51.32.185 that do not exist by ruling that the “nature” or “type” of FF Crane’s respiratory disease is relevant in the application of the presumption. YES. 3

 B. Whether the BIIA and Superior Court committed reversible error when it ruled that the Employer and Department rebutted the firefighter presumption of occupational-causation without a preponderance of relevant, credible and admissible medical testimony establishing a specific non-occupational cause of FF Crane’s respiratory disease and establishing that firefighting was not a cause of FF Cranes’ respiratory disease. YES. 4

 C. Whether, notwithstanding the presumptive-disease statute, the BIIA and Superior Court committed reversible error when they ruled that FF Crane’s respiratory disease was not an occupational-disease under RCW 51.08.140. YES. ... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Statement of Facts 4

 B. Medical Testimony 8

 1. FF Crane’s Treating Doctors 8

 a. Testimony of Dr. Michael D. Eulberg 8

 b. Testimony of Dr. Michael S. Milder 11

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | <u>Department’s Hired Expert</u> | 12 |
| C. | <u>Procedural History</u> | 14 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 16 |
| A. | <u>Standard of Review</u> | 16 |
| 1. | <u>Superior Court</u> | 16 |
| 2. | <u>Court of Appeals</u> | 17 |
| 3. | <u>Summary Judgment</u> | 17 |
| B. | <u>The Purpose of the Industrial Insurance Act is Remedial in Nature and Must be Liberally Construed in Favor of the Worker</u> | 18 |
| C. | <u>Statutes Governing FF Crane’s Claim</u> | 21 |
| D. | <u>The Superior Court Injected Requirements into the Presumptive-disease Statue That do not Exist in the Statute</u> | 22 |
| E. | <u>The Presumption of Occupational-causation was not Rebutted by a Preponderance of Relevant, Credible and Admissible Medical Testimony</u> | 24 |
| 1. | <u>The Employer/Department Failed to Establish by a Preponderance of Evidence that a Specific Cause Other than FF Crane’s Occupation Caused FF Crane’s Pulmonary Emboli, and in Failing to do so the Employer/Department did not Rebut the Presumption of Occupational-causation. The BIIA and Superior Court Erred by Doing Otherwise</u> | 25 |
| 2. | <u>The Employer/Department Failed to Prove that FF Crane’s Occupation was not a Proximate Cause of</u> | |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| | <u>His Respiratory Disease Without Which the Presumption of Occupational-causation is not Rebutted. The BIIA and Superior Court Erred in Ruling Otherwise</u> | 29 |
| F. | <u>Notwithstanding the Presumptive-disease Statute, the BIIA and Superior Court Erred by Ruling that FF Crane’s Respiratory Disease was not an Occupational Disease Under RCW 51.08.140</u> | 32 |
| G. | <u>Strong Case Law in Favor of Workers in Non-presumptive Cases Support FF Crane’s Entitlement to Workers Compensation Benefits</u> | 33 |
| H. | <u>Other Persuasive Authority</u> | 37 |
| I. | <u>Attorney Fees and Costs</u> | 41 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 42 |
| VI. | APPENDIX | |
| | Rule ER 201 | A-1 |
| | RCW 51.32.185 | A-2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 793 (2002) | 20 |
| <i>Chalmers v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 595, 434 P.2d 720 (1967) | 34 |
| <i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 288 (2007) | 19 |
| <i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989) | 28, 30 |
| <i>City of Frederick, et al. v. Shankle</i> , 136 Md. App. 339, 765 A.2d 1008 (2001) | 38 |
| <i>Cook v. City of Waynesboro</i> , 225 Va. 23, 300 S.E.2d 746, (1983) | 38 |
| <i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Cunningham v. City of Manchester Fire Dept.</i> , 129 N.H. 232, 525 A.2d 714, (1987) | 39 |
| <i>Dennis v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) | 19 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dependency of H.W.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 420, 961 P.2d 963 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>Earl v. Cryovac</i> , 115 Idaho 1087, 772 P.2d 725 (Ct.App.1989) | 34, 35 |
| <i>Fairfax County Fire & Rescue Dept. v Mitchell</i> , 14 Va. App. 1033, 421 S.E.2d 668 (1992) | 39 |
| <i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1106, 103 S. Ct. 730, 74 L. Ed.2d 954 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Grimes v. Lakeside Industries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Groff v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 35, 395 P.2d 633 (1964) | 34 |
| <i>Harrison Memorial Hospital v. Gagnon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1011, 56 P.3d 565 (2002) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Inland Empire Distrib. Sys., Inc. v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 112 Wn.2d 278, 770 P.2d 624 (1989) | 18 |
| <i>In re Robinson</i> , 78 Or.App. 581, 717 P.2d 1202 (1986) | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Intalco Aluminum v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 644, 833 P.2d 390 (1992) | 33 |
| <i>Jackson v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 965, 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 256 (3d Dist. 2005) ... | 37 |
| <i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Lightle v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966) | 33 |
| <i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport Fire Dept.</i> , (La.App. 2 Cir. 1/25/95) 649 So.2d 103 | 41 |
| <i>McDonald v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 617, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001) | 30 |
| <i>Meche v. City of Crowley Fire Dept.</i> , (La.App. 3 Cir. 2/12/97), 688 So.2d 697, writ denied, (La. 4/25/97), 692 So.2d 1088 | 37 |
| <i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) | 29 |
| <i>Montgomery County v Pirrone</i> , 109 Md. App. 201, 674 A.2d 98 (1996) | 40 |
| <i>Moore v. Pac. NW Bell</i> , 34 Wn. App. 448, 662 P.2d 398 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>Pasco v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 119 Wn.2d 504, 833 P.2d 381 (1992) | 18 |
| <i>Presnell v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962) | 25 |
| <i>Ravsten v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Robertson v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 2000 ND 167, 616 N.W.2d 844 (ND 2000) | 40 |
| <i>Ruse v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Spalding v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 115, 186 P.2d 76 (1947) | 34 |

| | |
|---|--|
| <i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Superior v. Dept. of Indus. Labor & Human Relations</i> , 84 Wis.2d 663, 267 N.W.2d 637, (1978) | 38 |
| <i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) | 18 |
| <i>Worden v. County of Houston</i> , 356 N.W.2d 693, (Minn. 1984) | 38 |
| <i>Young v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996) | 17, 34 |
| Statutes | |
| RCW 51.04.010 | 19 |
| RCW 51.08.100 | 2, 14 |
| RCW 51.08.140 | 2, 4, 15, 21, 22, 24, 32, 33 |
| RCW 51.12.010 | 20, 22 |
| RCW 51.32.185 | 2, 3, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 32, 37, 39, 42 |
| RCW 51.52.115 | 16, 17 |
| RCW 51.52.140 | 42 |
